

SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA

No. 2024-C-0055

WATSON MEMORIAL SPIRITUAL TEMPLE OF CHRIST D/B/A/ WATSON
MEMORIAL TEACHING MINISTRIES, CHARLOTTE BRANCAFORTE, ELIO BRANCAFORTE,
BENITO BRANCAFORTE, JOSEPHINE BROWN, ROBERT PARKE, NANCY ELLIS, MARK
HAMRICK, ROBERT LINK, CHARLOTTE LINK, ROSS MCDIARMID, LAUREL MCDIARMID,
JERRY OSBORNE, JACK STOLIER AND WILLIAM TAYLOR

Plaintiffs-Respondents

VERSUS

GHASSAN KORBAN, IN HIS CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE SEWERAGE
AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS

Defendant-Applicant

CIVIL PROCEEDING

On writ of certiorari to the Fourth Circuit Court of Appeal,
Docket No. 2023-CA-0293
The Honorable Daniel L. Dysart, Joy Cossich Lobrano, and
Karen K. Herman, presiding, and

On appeal from the Civil District Court, Orleans Parish, No. 2022-10955,
“F-14,” Honorable Jennifer M. Medley, presiding

**GHASSAN KORBAN’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
APPLICATION FOR REHEARING**



Michael E. Botnick (#3284)
Alex B. Rothenberg (#34740)
GORDON, ARATA, MONTGOMERY, BARNETT,
MCCOLLAM, DUPLANTIS & EAGAN, LLC
201 St. Charles Avenue, 40th Floor
New Orleans, LA 70170-4000
Telephone: (504) 582-1111
Facsimile: (504) 582-1121
mbotnick@gamb.com
arothernberg@gamb.com

MITCHELL & ASSOCIATES, APLC

CRAIG B. MITCHELL #24565
CHRISTOPHER D. WILSON #27142
615 Baronne Street, Suite 300
New Orleans, Louisiana 70113
Telephone: (504) 527-6433
Facsimile: (504) 527-6450
Email: cbmitchell@mitchellaplc.com
cdwilson@mitchellaplc.com

And

DARRYL HARRISON #08410
SEWERAGE AND WATER BD
OF NEW ORLEANS
625 St. Joseph Street, Room 201
New Orleans, LA 70165
Telephone: (504) 585-2236
Facsimile: (504) 585-2426
Email: dharrison@swbno.org

Attorneys for Defendant-Applicant
Ghassan Korban

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

I. FEDERAL *RES JUDICATA* BARS PLAINTIFFS’ SUIT 1

 A. *Reeder* does not govern exceptions to federal *res judicata* 2

 B. There is no express or implied reservation against *res judicata*..... 3

II. LA. CONST. ART. I, § 4(B)(1) DOES NOT AUTHORIZE MANDAMUS 4

III. THE CONCURRENCES DO NOT PROVIDE ALTERNATIVE RATIONALES TO AFFIRM
THE COURT OF APPEAL..... 6

IV. CONCLUSION..... 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans, 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)..... 3,5,8

Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans, 543 F. Supp. 3d 373 (E.D. La. 2021) 3,4

B&B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., 575 U.S. 138 (2015) 4,8

Black v. OPM, 641 F. App’x 1007 (Fed. Cir. 2016)..... 4

Chamberlain v. State ex rel. Dep’t of Transp., 624 So. 2d 874 (La. 1993) 8

Conwill v. Greenberg Traurig, L.L.P., No. 11-0938, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140197 (E.D. La. Sept. 28, 2012) 2

Folsom v. City of New Orleans, 109 U.S. 285 (1883) 3

Hoag v. State, 04-0857 (La. 12/01/04), 889 So. 2d 1019 5

Jacobs v. City of Bunkie, 98-2510 (La. 05/18/99), 737 So. 2d 14 8

Jazz Casino Co., L.L.C. v. Bridges, 2016-1663 (La. 05/03/17), 223 So. 3d 448..... 5

King v. Provident Life and Accident Ins. Co., 23 F.3d 926 (5th Cir. 1994) 2

Knick v. Twp. Of Scott, 588 U.S. 180 (2019)..... 3

McLane S., Inc. v. Bridges, 11-1141 (La. 01/24/12); 84 So. 3d 479 6

Mellor v. Par. Jefferson, 2022-01713 (La. 09/08/23), 370 So. 3d 388..... 4,6

Newman Marchive P’ship, Inc. v. City of Shreveport, 07-1890 (La. 4/8/08), 979 So. 2d 1262 5

Reeder v. Succession of Palmer, 623 So. 1268 (La. 1993)..... 1

Reynolds v. Bordelon, 2014-2362 (La. 06/30/15), 172 So. 3d 589..... 7

San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City and County of San Francisco, 545 U.S. 323 (2005)..... 3

Terrebonne Fuel & Lube, Inc. v. Placid Ref. Co., 95-654 (La. 01/16/96), 666 So. 2d 624 2

Thompson v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Trust Co., No. 21-11639, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 26089 (11th Cir. Sept. 19, 2022)..... 4

Vines v. University of Louisiana at Monroe, 398 F.3d 700 (5th Cir. 2005) 2

Watson Memorial Spiritual Temple of Christ v. Korban, 2024-00055 (La. 06/28/24), 2024 La. LEXIS 1113 passim

Statutes

La. Civ. Code art. 2315 6

La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 931..... 7

La. Rev. Stat. § 13:5109(B) 5

La. Rev. Stat. § 38:390(A) 6

La. Rev. Stat. § 19:10..... 6

La. Rev. Stat. § 19:8..... 6

La. Rev. Stat. § 47:1494(A)..... 5

Constitutional Provisions

La. Const. art. I, § 4(B)(1) 6, 7, 9

La. Const. art. XII, § 10(A)..... 9, 10

La. Const. art. XII, § 10(C)..... passim
